Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Jacksonville Economic Development Commission:
[image: image1.emf]2009-860.tif




2009-860.tif


ORDINANCE 2009-860


AN ORDINANCE MAKING CERTAIN FINDINGS, AND APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A SECOND AMENDMENT TO A REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE (“CITY”), THE JACKSONVILLE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION (“JEDC”) AND THE KIMMIK CORPORATION (“DEVELOPER”), TO (I) EXTEND THE DATE FOR COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, (II) MODIFY THE TIMING OF INDIVIDUAL HISTORIC PRESERVATION TRUST FUND GRANT PAYMENTS, AND (III) REVISE CERTAIN DEFAULT PROVISIONS TO ALIGN WITH THE MODIFIED PERFORMANCE SCHEDULE AND GRANT PAYMENT SCHEDULE; AND APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF DOCUMENTS BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE JEDC; DESIGNATING AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL; AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE JEDC; PROVIDING FOR CITY OVERSIGHT BY THE JEDC; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Jacksonville (“City”), the Jacksonville Economic Development Commission (“JEDC”), and the Kimmik Corporation (“Developer”) entered into a Redevelopment Agreement dated August 12, 2005, as amended by that First Amendment to Redevelopment Agreement dated June 19, 2007 (the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Developer has been delayed in the renovations of the project described in the Agreement and has requested an amendment to the Agreement to (I) extend the date for completion of construction, (II) modify the timing of individual Historic Preservation Trust Fund grant payments, and (III) revise certain default provisions to align with the modified performance schedule and grant payment schedule; and

WHEREAS, the Jacksonville Economic Development Commission (“JEDC”) has reviewed the request submitted by Developer to amend the Agreement, and, together with representatives of the City, negotiated the Second Amendment to Redevelopment Agreement (the “Second Amendment”) and, based upon the contents of the Second Amendment, has determined the Second Amendment and the uses contemplated therein to be in the public interest, and has determined that the public actions and financial assistance contemplated in the Second Amendment take into account and give consideration to the long-term public interests and public interest benefits to be achieved by the City; and

WHEREAS, the Developer and JEDC have requested the City and JEDC to enter into a Second Amendment to Redevelopment Agreement in substantially the form, attached hereto as Exhibit 1, labeled as “Exhibit 1, Second Amendment – October 12, 2009”; and 

WHEREAS, on October 8, 2009, the JEDC approved a resolution in support of this ordinance, said Resolution of the Jacksonville Economic Development Commission being labeled “Exhibit 2, Resolution – October 8, 2009”, and attached hereto as Exhibit 2; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1. 
Findings. It is hereby ascertained, determined, found and declared as follows:

(a) The recitals set forth herein are true and correct.

(b) The authorizations provided by this Ordinance are for public uses and purposes for which the City may use its powers as a county, municipality and as a political subdivision of the State of Florida and may expend public funds, and the necessity in the public interest for the provisions herein enacted is hereby declared as a matter of legislative determination.

(c) This ordinance is adopted pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 163, 166 and Chapter 125, Florida Statutes, as amended, the City’s Charter, and other applicable provisions of law.

Section 2. 
Second Amendment to Redevelopment Agreement Approved.
There is hereby approved, and the Executive Director of the JEDC (the “Executive Director”), or his designee, is authorized to enter into a Second Amendment to Redevelopment Agreement between the City, the JEDC and the Developer, substantially in the form dated October 12, 2009, attached hereto as Exhibit 1, labeled as “Exhibit 1, Second Amendment – October 12, 2009” (with such “technical” changes as herein authorized), for the purpose of implementing the recommendations of the Jacksonville Economic Development Commission, as are further described in the Project Summary attached hereto as Exhibit 3, labeled as “Exhibit 3, Project Summary – October 8, 2009”.  

The Second Amendment may include such additions, deletions and changes as may be reasonable, necessary and incidental for carrying out the purposes thereof, as may be acceptable to the Executive Director, or his designee, with such inclusion and acceptance being evidenced by execution of the Second Amendment by the Executive Director or his designee.  No modification to the Second Amendment may increase the financial obligations or the liability to the City and any such modification shall be technical only and shall be subject to appropriate legal review and approval of the General Counsel, or his designee, and all other appropriate action required by law (“technical” is herein defined as including, but not limited to, legal descriptions and surveys, ingress and egress, easements and rights of way, design standards, access and site plan).

Section 3. 
Designation of Authorized Official.  The Executive Director is designated as the authorized official of the City for the purpose of executing and delivering any contracts, notes and documents and furnishing such information, data and documents for the Second Amendment as may be required and otherwise to act as the authorized official of the City in connection with the Second Amendment, and is further authorized to designate one or more other officials of the City to exercise any of the foregoing authorizations and to furnish or cause to be furnished such information and take or cause to be taken such action as may be necessary to enable the City to implement the Agreement according to its terms.  

Section 4. 
Further Authorizations.  The Executive Director, or his designee, are hereby authorized to execute the Second Amendment and all other contracts and documents and otherwise take all necessary action in connection therewith and herewith. The Executive Director, as contract administrator, is authorized to negotiate and execute all necessary changes and amendments to the Second Amendment and other contracts and documents, to effectuate the purposes of this Ordinance, without further Council action, provided such changes and amendments are limited to "technical amendments" and do not change the financial obligations between the parties and, further provided, that all such amendments shall be subject to appropriate legal review and approval by the General Counsel, or his designee, and all other appropriate official action required by law.  The term "technical amendments" as used in this section shall include, but not be limited to, changes in legal descriptions and surveys, description of infrastructure improvements and/or any road project, ingress and egress, easements and right of ways, design standards, vehicle access and site plan, which have no financial impact. 

Section 5.  
Oversight Department.
The JEDC shall oversee the project described herein.

Section 6.  
Execution of the Agreement.   If the Second Amendment approved by this ordinance has not been signed by the Developer within ninety (90) days after the JEDC delivers or mails the unexecuted Second Amendment to Developer for execution, then the City Council authorization for the Executive Director to execute the Second Amendment is automatically revoked, provided however that the Executive Director shall have the authority to extend such ninety (90) day period in writing at his discretion for up to an additional ninety (90) days.
Section 7. 
Effective Date.   This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.

Form Approved:
   /s/ Juliana Rowland 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by:
Juliana Rowland
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2009\ord\JEDC Kimmik v01 10-13-09.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








11
5

[image: image2.emf]2009-860.tif




2009-860.tif

_1317791259/2009-860.tif
SECOND AMENDMENT TO
REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation and political
subdivision of the State of Florida (the “City”), the JACKSONVILLE ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION (the “JEDC”), and THE KIMMIK CORPORATION (the
“Developer™), entered into that certain Redevelopment Agreement dated effective August 12,
2005, as amended by that First Amendment to Redevelopment Agreement dated June 19, 2007
(together the “Agreement”);

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 10.6 of the Agreement, the Agreement may be amended
by the parties thereto only upon the execution of a written amendment or modification signed by
the parties;

WHEREAS, the Developer has been delayed in the renovations of the Project Parcel and
has requested a change to the Performance Schedule; and

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to amend the Performance Schedule;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of said Agreement and for other good and
valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

L. Amendment to Section 3.1 (Performance Schedule). The date for “Completion of
Construction,” as set forth in Section 3.1 the Redevelopment Agreement and amended in the
First Amendment shall be amended to delete “on or before December 15, 2007 and to replace
such with the following: “on or before December 31, 2012.”

IL. Amendment to Sections 4.2 (Payment of HPTF Grant) and 4.3 (Further
Disclaimer). Sections 4.2 and 4.3 of the Agreement are hereby deleted and replaced with the
following, and new Sections 4.4 through 4.10 are hereby inserted as follows:

4.2. Payment of HPTF Grant. The City’s obligation to disburse any portion
of the HPTF Grant to Developer is conditioned upon the prior occurrence of the
following:

(a) All property taxes on the Project and Project Parcel must be
current, and the Developer must continue to utilize the Project facility in
accordance with the application.

(b) The Developer must submit to a “post-work™ inspection by the
Historic Preservation Section of the Planning and Development Department or
consultant to examine the Developer’s compliance with previously approved
building permits, the COAs, and all Historic Preservation Section interpretations
of the Trust Fund Application submitted by the Developer. Once the Historic
Preservation Section has completed this “post-work™ inspection and is satisfied
that the Developer has met the obligations of this Agreement in accordance with
the following criteria: (a) United States Department of Interior Standards for

1

Exhibit 1
Second Amendment — October 12, 2009
Page 1 of 8
Historic Preservation; (b) the COAs from the Jacksonville Historic Preservation
Commission; and (c¢) the Scope of Work, then the Historic Preservation Section
will send correspondence to the JEDC informing them that the Developer is
eligible for reimbursement from the Trust Fund. Upon receipt of this letter from
the Historic Preservations Section as well as paid invoices matching the Scope of
Work, a contractor’s affidavit, mechanics’ lien releases and other evidence
(including without limitation site inspections and inspection reports) that may be
required in the discretion of the City or JEDC, the applicable portion of the HPTF
Grant will be disbursed via a check from the City.

(c) Developer shall take all action necessary to have any mechanic’s
and materialmen’s liens, judgment liens or other liens or encumbrances filed
against the subject property (other than any consensual mortgage) released or
transferred to bond within ten days of the date Developer receives notice of the
filing of such liens or encumbrances. If any such lien or encumbrance is filed, the
City shall not be required to make any disbursement of the HPTF Grant funds
until such lien or encumbrance is bonded over or removed and a copy of the
recorded release thereof is received by the City. The City shall not be obligated to
disburse any of the HPTF Grant funds to Developer if, in the opinion of the City,
any such disbursement or the Project or Project Parcel would be subject to a
mechanic’s or materialmen’s lien or any other lien or encumbrance other than
inchoate construction liens. Developer shall be fully and solely responsible for
compliance in all respects whatsoever with the applicable mechanic’s and
materialmen’s lien laws.

(d) The Developer shall comply with all requirements of Ordinance
2002-395-E pertaining to building owners who are seeking assistance from the
Downtown Historic Preservation and Revitalization Trust Fund.

4.3.  Conditions to Initial HPTF Grant Payment. Developer may request the
initial HPTF Grant Payment in the amount of $120,000. The City’s obligation hereunder
to make the initial HPTF Grant Payment is conditioned upon the City’s verification
and/or receipt of the following, each in form and substance satisfactory to the City:

(a) a timely Payment Request, together with all required supporting
documentation, including, but not limited to, proof acceptable to City of (i)
completion on or before November 30, 2010 of the shelling of the building
located on the Project Parcel (the “Building”) and exterior fagade renovations as
set forth in Features 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19 and 20 of the site plan attached as
Exhibit B to the Agreement (the “Site Plan”), (ii) completion on or before
November 30, 2010 of the streetscape improvements as set forth in the Downtown
Design Review Board approval on July 29, 2004, and (iii) receipt not later than
November 30, 2010 of a Certificate of Occupancy for the first floor of the
Building,.

2

Exhibit 1
Second Amendment — October 12, 2009
Page2of 8
4.4. Conditions to First Subsequent HPTF Grant Payment. Developer may
request the First Subsequent HPTF Grant Payment in the amount not to exceed $80,000.
The City’s obligation hereunder to make the First Subsequent HPTF Grant Payment is
conditioned upon the City’s verification and/or receipt of the following, each in form and
substance satisfactory to the City:

(a) any of the items set forth in subsection 4.3 hereof, which have not
been previously delivered;

(b) a timely Payment Request, together with all required supporting
documentation, including, but not limited to, proof acceptable to City of receipt
not later than January 30, 2011 of a Certificate of Occupancy for the second floor
of the Building;

(c) a satisfactory inspection report from City’s inspector; and

(d) such other documents, instruments, information, agreements and
certificates as City may reasonably require.

4.5. Conditions to Second Subsequent HPTF Grant Payment. Developer
may request the Second Subsequent HPTF Grant Payment in the amount not to exceed
$50,000. The City’s obligation hereunder to make the Second Subsequent HPTF Grant
Payment is conditioned upon the City’s verification and/or receipt of the following, each
in form and substance satisfactory to the City:

(a) any of the items set forth in subsection 4.4 hereof, which have not
been previously delivered,

(b) a timely Payment Request, together with all required supporting
documentation, including, but not limited to, proof acceptable to City of receipt
not later than June 30, 2011 of a Certificate of Occupancy for either the third,
fourth, fifth or sixth floor (each, an “Upper Floor”) of the Building;

(c) a satisfactory inspection report from City’s inspector; and

(d) such other documents, instruments, information, agreements and
certificates as City may reasonably require.

4.6. Conditions to Third Subsequent HPTF Grant Payment. Developer
may request the Third Subsequent HPTF Grant Payment in the amount not to exceed
$50,000. The City’s obligation hereunder to make the Third Subsequent HPTF Grant
Payment is conditioned upon the City’s verification and/or receipt of the following, each
in form and substance satisfactory to the City:

(a) any of the items set forth in subsection 4.5 hereof, which have not
been previously delivered,;

3

Exhibit 1
Second Amendment — October 12, 2009
Page 3 of 8
(b) a timely Payment Request, together with all required supporting
documentation, including, but not limited to, proof acceptable to City of receipt
not later than December 31, 2011 of a Certificate of Occupancy for an Upper
Floor of the Building for which a Payment Request has not previously been
submitted under this Agreement;

©) a satisfactory inspection report from City’s inspector; and

(d) such other documents, instruments, information, agreements and
certificates as City may reasonably require.

47. Conditions to Fourth Subsequent HPTF Grant Payment. Developer
may request the Fourth Subsequent HPTF Grant Payment in the amount not to exceed
$50,000. The City’s obligation hereunder to make the Fourth Subsequent HPTF Grant
Payment is conditioned upon the City’s verification and/or receipt of the following, each
in form and substance satisfactory to the City:

(a) any of the items set forth in subsection 4.6 hereof, which have not
been previously delivered;

(b) a timely Payment Request, together with all required supporting
documentation, including, but not limited to, proof acceptable to City of receipt
not later than June 30, 2012 of a Certificate of Occupancy for an Upper Floor of
the Building for which a Payment Request has not previously been submitted
under this Agreement;

(c) a satisfactory inspection report from City’s Inspector; and

(d) such other documents, instruments, information, agreements and
certificates as City may reasonably require.

4.8. Conditions to Final HPTF Grant Payment. Developer may request the
Final HPTF Grant Payment in an amount not to exceed $50,000 upon completion of the
Project, as determined in accordance with Section 4.9 hereof. City’s obligation hereunder
to make the final HPTF Grant Payment is conditioned upon City’s receipt of the
following, each in form and substance satisfactory to City:

(a) any of the items set forth in subsection 4.7 hereof, except as
otherwise provided herein;

(b) a timely Payment Request, together with all required supporting
documentation, including, but not limited to, proof acceptable to City of receipt
not later than December 31, 2012 of a Certificate of Occupancy for an Upper
Floor of the Building for which a Payment Request has not previously been
submitted under this Agreement;

4

Exhibit 1
Second Amendment — October 12, 2009
Page 4 of 8
() each of the items set forth in the Completion Conditions set forth
in subsection 4.9 below.

49. Completion of the Project. Developer shall complete construction of the
Project, including, without limitation, such street improvements, curbs, sidewalks,
grading, parking, utilities and connections as may be shown on the Site Plan, by no later
than the date for Completion of Construction set forth in Section 3.1 of this Agreement
For purposes of this Agreement, completion of the Project shall be deemed to have
occurred only when the following conditions (the “Completion Conditions™) shall have
been satisfied:

(a) Developer shall furnish to City a certificate of occupancy or its
equivalent (if available in the jurisdiction) and such other permits and/or
certificates (including a certificate of substantial completion from the Architect)
as shall be required to establish to City’s satisfaction that the Project has been
properly completed and is not subject to any violations or uncorrected conditions
noted or filed in any municipal department;

(b) Developer shall submit to City a proper contractor’s final affidavit
and full and complete releases of liens from each contractor, subcontractor and
supplier, or other proof satisfactory to City, confirming that final payment has
been made for all materials supplied and labor furnished in connection with the
Project;

(c) The Project shall have been finally completed in all respects in
accordance with the Scope of Work attached as Exhibit B to this Agreement, as
verified by a final inspection report satisfactory to City from City’s Inspector,
certifying that the Project has been constructed in a good and workmanlike
manner and is in satisfactory condition, and that all mechanical, electrical,
plumbing, structural and roof systems are in acceptable operating condition. In
the event City determines that there is a deficiency with the Project, City reserves
the right to require that an escrow be established in an amount satisfactory to City
to remedy such deficiency;

(d) If available, Developer shall deliver to City a final release or other
evidence reasonably satisfactory to City from any governmental entity indicating
that Developer has satisfied all of its obligations and liabilities in connection with
all permits and approvals issued for the Project and under the Development
Agreement.

4.10. Further Disclaimer. The HPTF Grant shall not be deemed to constitute a
debt, liability, or obligation of the City or of the State of Florida or any political
subdivision thereof within the meaning of any constitutional or statutory limitation, or a
pledge of the faith and credit or taxing power of the City or of the State of Florida or any
political subdivision thereof, but shall be payable solely from the funds provided therefor
in this Section 4. The City shall not be obligated to pay the HPTF Grant or any

5

Exhibat 1
Second Amendment — October 12, 2009
Page Sof 8
installment thereof except from the non-ad valorem revenues or other legally available
funds provided for that purpose, and neither the faith and credit nor the taxing power of
the City or of the State of Florida or any political subdivision thereof is pledged to the
payment of the HPTF Grant or any installment thereof. The Developer, and any person,
firm or entity claiming by, through or under the Developer, or any other person
whomsoever, shall never have any right, directly or indirectly, to compel the exercise of
the ad valorem taxing power of the City or of the State of Florida or any political
subdivision thereof for the payment of the HPTF Grant or any installment thereof.

[IL. Amendment to Section 8.2 (Specific Defaults). Sections 8.2(c) and (d) of the
Agreement are hereby deleted and replaced with the following, and a new Section 8.2(f) is
hereby inserted as follows:

(c) In the event the Project, or all or any portion of the Building or the Project
Parcel is sold, leased or otherwise transferred (other than the lease of individual units
within the Building) (the “Sale”) after the disbursement of the Initial HPTF Grant
Payment and prior to disbursement of the Final HPTF Grant Payment, the entire amount
of the HPTF Grant that has been disbursed shall be due and payable by Developer to the
City at closing of the Sale.

In the event a Sale occurs during the first five years after the disbursement of the
Final HPTF Grant Payment, the following shall be due and payable by Developer to the
City at closing of the Sale;

() $400,000, if the Sale occurs within 12 months after disbursement of the
Final HPTF Grant Payment;

(>i1) $320,000, if the Sale occurs after 12 months but within 24 months of
disbursement of the Final HPTF Grant Payment;

(iii)  $240,000, if the Sale occurs after 24 months but within 36 months of
disbursement of the Final HPTF Grant Payment;

@iv)  $160,000, if the Sale occurs after 36 months but within 48 months of
disbursement of the Final HPTF Grant Payment; or

(v)  $80,000, if the Sale occurs after 48 months but within 60 months of
disbursement of the Final HPTF Grant Payment.

(d)  In the event more than $1.35 per square foot per month is charged for the
residential rental units at any time after the disbursement of the Initial HPTF Grant
Payment and prior to disbursement of the Final HPTF Grant Payment, One Hundred
Percent (100%) of the HPTF Grant shall be due and payable by Developer to the City.

In the event more than $1.35 per square foot per month is charged for the
residential rental units during the first year after disbursement of the Final HPTF Grant
Payment, One Hundred Percent (100%) of the HPTF Grant shall be due and payable by

6

Exhibit 1
Second Amendment - October 12, 2009
Page 6 of 8
Developer to the City. Thereafter, on an annual basis the average rental rates shall not be
increase by an amount in excess of the greater of the CPI (as defined below) or 7.5% or
the following portion of the grant will be due and payable by Developer to the City: (1)
80 percent if rate increases by more than the CPI or 7.5% in the second year; (2) 60
percent if rate increased by more than the CPI or 7.5 in the third year; (3) 40 percent if
rate increased by more than the CPI or 7.5 in the fourth year; (4) 20 percent if rate
increased by more than the CPI or 7.5 in the fifth year. “CPI” means the Consumer Price
Index, All Urban Consumers, South Region, All Items, as reported by the U.S.
Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics.

* * *

(f)  If Developer fails to satisfy the Completion Conditions by the date for
Completion of Construction, the entire amount of the HPTF Grant that has been
disbursed shall become due and payable by Developer to the City.

V. Capitalized terms used in this Second Amendment but not defined herein shall be

defined as set forth in the Agreement.

V. Save and except as specifically and expressly amended herein, the terms and

conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Second Amendment to Economic Development

Agreement is executed this day of 2009.

WITNESS: JACKSONVILLE ECONOMIC

DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

By:

Print Name:

Print Name:

WITNESS:

Print Name:

Print Name:

Ronald D. Barton
Executive Director

THE KIMMIK CORPORATION.

By:
Print Name:
Title:

7

Exhibit 1
Second Amendment - October 12, 2009
Page 7of 8
Form Approved:

Office of General Counsel

G \Gov't Operations\JulianaJEDC\Kimmik\Second Amendment Redevelopment Agreement v05 10-12-09 (OGC) doc

i

8

Exhibit 1
Second Amendment - October 12, 2009
Page 8 of 8
A RESOLUTION OF THE JACKSONVILLE ECONOMIC

@ DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION (“JEDC”) APPROVING A SECOND
AMENDMENT TO A REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, (THE “CITY”), THE
JACKSONVILLE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION (THE
“JEDC”), AND THE KIMMIK CORPORATION (THE “DEVELOPER?”)
AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City, JEDC and Developer are parties to a Redevelopment Agreement
dated as of August 12, 2005, and authorized by Ordinance 2004-989-E, as modified by that First
Amendment to Redevelopment Agreement dated as of June 19, 2007 (as modified, the
“Redevelopment Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Project construction began Fcbruary 28, 2006; and

WHEREAS, the Developer has encountered multiple construction challenges delaying
the completion of the project; and

WHEREAS, the Developer has encountered challenges i securing financing for the
entire project; and

WHEREAS, the Developer has secured financing for the completion of the first and
second floors of the building and is prepared to move forward with completion of the project;
and

WHEREAS, the parties desire 1o enter mnto a second amendment (“Second
Amendment’) allowing the Developer to receive payments of the Historic Preservation Trust
Fund Grant in six installments as each floor of the building is completed; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Jacksonville Economic Development Commussion:

Section 1. The Jacksonville Economic Development Commission approves and
hereby requests the Jacksonville City Council to authorize and approve a Second Amendment to
the Redevelopment Agreement, substantially in the form as attached hereto and dated September

AN, 2009, subject to such changes and modifications as deemed necessary by the JEDC and City
Council. Any changes to such documents deemed necessary by JEDC staff or the City Council
which do not increase the JEDC’s costs are hereby authorized without the need for further
approval by the Commission.

Section 2. The Executive Director of the JEDC, or his designee, 1s hereby authorized
to execute and deliver, for and on behalf of the JEDC, the Agreement and such other documents
necessary or appropriate to effectuate the purpose ot this resolution and take, or cause to be
taken, for and on behalf of the JEDC, such further action to effectuate the purpose of this
resolution.

Exhibit 2
Resolution - October 8, 2009
Page I of 2
The Kimmik Corporation
QOctober 8, 2009
Page 2 of 2

Section 3. This Resolution shall become effective upon its approval by the
Jacksonville Economic Development Commission this g day of October, 2009.

WITNESS: JACKSONVILLE ECONOMIC
; DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

By: (\:jt r#ilx f \SLWNLL‘ =

By: Mw /LJ‘LS/ Randle P.Shoemaker, Acting Chairman
Name:(}j’crlno; ﬂ;\\({

Vote:
In Favor:(,g Opposed: @ Abstained: Q

2

Exhibit 2
Resolution - October 8, 2009
Page 2 of 2

Jacksonville Economic Development Commission
Downtown Development

20 West Adams Street
Lerner Shops Building
The Kimmik Corporation
Historic Preservation Trust Fund (HPTF) Building Renovations
Project Summary — October 8, 2009

Company: The Kimmik Corporation

P.O.Box 43186

Jacksonville, Florida 32203

Contact: Marion Graham, General Manager
(904) 764-3219 X12

Project Parameters:

Background:

In 2004, the JEDC approved a Redevelopment Agreement with The Kimmik Corporation for
the redevelopment of 20 West Adams Street, formerly known as the Lerner Shops. The
Agreement was amended in June 2007 to extend the Performance Schedule. The project was
to renovate the 36,976 SF property into approximately 20 loft-style apartments, 5,246 SF of
retail space and 6,346 SF of commercial space.

This mixed-use development will preserve a historic building in downtown Jacksonville.
The first floor of the building will be occupied by a restaurant and/or retailers providing
street-level retail space. The second floor will be used as office suites. The third through
sixth floors will contain residential loft-style apartments.

This six-story commercial building was built in 1911 for the Southern Drug Company. It is
one of only four intact buildings designed by Rutledge Holmes. Its design, which embodies
the characteristics of high-rise commercial architecture from the early 20" Century, makes it
suitable for preservation and restoration. The building’s first and second floors were altered
in 1933 for the Sterchi Brothers, Inc. furniture store and again in 1946 for the Lerner Shops
retail clothing store. The proposed plans would preserve most of the remaining elements of
the original design while restoring the general appearance of the storefronts and second floor
windows documented in the original plans for the building.

Estimated Investment:
The Developer has spent an estimated $3.2 million on the renovations to date and estimates
that another $3.2 million will be needed for the entire project to be completed.

Public Investment:

The 2004 Agreement with The Kimmik Corporation provided for a $400,000 Historic
Preservation Trust Fund Grant payable after completion of the project. There is additional
funding available through New Market Tax Credits already acquired. The Developer began
construction of the building on February 28, 2006. Once renovation was underway it was

Exhibit 3
Project Summary — October 8, 2009
Page 1 of 2
The Kimmik Corporation
Project Summary — October §, 2009
Page 2 of 2

determined that the building was in poor condition structurally and would require extensive
structural improvements. These challenges were unknown at the outset and could not have
been foreseen with any reasonable amount of due diligence. Almost all of the vertical
columns supporting the building had to be underpinned to provide for the stability of the
building. This added time and cost to the renovation of the building. At this time the
structural work on the building has been completed and the finishing work is ready to begin.
While the structural work was underway the Developer was attempting to get financing to
complete the building. Due to the current economic conditions the Developer can only get
enough financing to complete the first and second floors of the project as well as the
completion of the exterior improvements.

Given these conditions, the JEDC staff recommends changes to the disbursement of the
Historic Preservation Trust Fund Grant. We are proposing disbursement as described below:

a. Completion of the shelling of the Building, the exterior fagade renovations, and
the first floor by November 30, 2010 as evidenced by issuance of a Certificate of
Occupancy for release of $120,000 of the grant

b. Completion of the Streetscape Improvements as required by the development
approvals and completion of the second floor by January 31, 2011 as evidenced
by issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for release of an additional $80,000 of
the grant

c. Completion of the third, fourth, fifth, or sixth floor by June 30, 2011 as evidenced
by issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for release of an additional $50,000 of
the grant

d. Completion of the third, fourth, fifth, or sixth floor by December 31, 2011 as
evidenced by issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for release of an additional
$50,000 of the grant

e. Completion of the third, fourth, fifth, or sixth floor by June 30, 2012 as evidenced
by issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for release of an additional $50,000 of
the grant

f. Completion of the third, fourth, fifth, or sixth floor by December 31, 2012 as
evidenced by issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for release of an additional
$50,000 of the grant.

Requested Action
= Recommend the Jacksonville Economic Development Commission authorize the
introduction of legislation to the Jacksonville City Council which approves the Second
Amendment to the Redevelopment Agreement between the City, JEDC and The Kimmik
Corporation for the renovation of 20 West Adams Street.

Exhibit 3
Project Summary — October 8, 2009
Page 2 of 2




